

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CHELSEA ELIZABETH MANNING,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

ASHTON CARTER, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-1609 (CKK)

**REDACTED – ORIGINAL FILED
UNDER SEAL**

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. The Military as Distinct From Civilian Society 4

 A. The Military Justice System 4

 1. Military Courts 4

 2. Military Prisons 6

 B. Military Grooming Standards 7

II. Factual and Procedural History 8

 A. Manning’s Requests for a Treatment Plan 9

 B. Manning’s Receipt of Treatments for Gender Dysphoria 10

 C. Filing of the Amended Complaint 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Properly Before This Court 16

 A. Manning’s Eighth Amendment Claim Must Be Dismissed Because This Court May Not Interfere With a Pending Military Proceeding 17

 B. Both of Manning’s Claims Must Be Dismissed as Unexhausted 19

 1. The PLRA Requires Exhaustion on a Claim-By-Claim Basis 19

 2. Manning Did Not Exhaust All Available Remedies Expressly Requesting a Feminine Hairstyle As Part of Her Medical Treatment 20

 3. Manning Did Not Exhaust Any Administrative Channels In Connection With Her Sex Discrimination Claim 22

II.	Manning Fails to State an Eighth Amendment Claim	23
A.	Manning Cannot Establish that the Failure to Permit Longer Hair Is an Objectively Serious Deprivation Under the Eighth Amendment.....	24
1.	As a Matter of Law, Denying Permission to Grow Longer Hair Is Not an Objectively Serious Deprivation	25
2.	Manning’s Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege an Objectively Serious Deprivation	27
B.	Manning Has Not Plausibly Alleged Deliberate Indifference	30
1.	The Army’s Actions Demonstrate Their Commitment to Providing Appropriate Treatment	31
2.	Manning Has Not Plausibly Alleged Deliberate Indifference By Any of the Defendants	33
3.	Defendants Cannot Be Deliberately Indifferent Because They Have Appropriately Relied on Security and Military Concerns	36
III.	Manning Fails to State an Equal Protection Claim.....	39
A.	Manning, Who Is Housed in a Military Facility for Men, Is Not Similarly Situated to Inmates Housed in All-Female Facilities.....	39
B.	The Army’s Actions Substantially Serve Important Government Interests	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Arnold v. Wilson,
 No. 1:13-CV-900, 2014 WL 7345755 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2014) 33

Arnold v. Moore,
 980 F. Supp. 28 (D.D.C. 1997) 34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 14, 15

Banks v. York,
 515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007) 30

BEG Invs., L.L.C. v. Alberti,
 85 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2015) 42

Battista v. Clarke,
 645 F.3d 449 (1st Cir. 2011) 37, 39

Bell v. Wolfish,
 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 38

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 14, 15

Bitterman v. Sec’y of Def.,
 553 F. Supp. 719 (D.D.C. 1982) 45

Blake v. Pryse,
 444 F.2d 218 (8th Cir. 1971) 26

Bois v. Marsh,
 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 17, 19

Booth v. Churner,
 532 U.S. 731 (2001) 22

Boulware v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 518 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2007) 42

Brown v. Glines,
 444 U.S. 348 (1980) 45

Burns v. Wilson,
 346 U.S. 137 (1953) 5

Chance v. Armstrong,
 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998) 30, 33

Chandler v. D.C. Dep’t of Corr.,
145 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 29

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983) 4, 5, 8

Clinton v. Goldsmith,
526 U.S. 529 (1999) 6

Cothran v. Dalton,
83 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 1999) 19

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 37

Daugherty v. Reagan,
446 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1971) 26

Deblasio v. Johnson,
128 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D. Va. 2000) 26

Doe v. Welborn,
110 F.3d 520 (7th Cir. 1997) 28

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.,
117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 14

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976) 23, 31, 33

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 43

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994) *passim*

Farmer v. Hawk,
991 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1998) 26

Farmer v. Moritsugu,
163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 26, 34

Fegans v. Norris,
537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) 45

Fields v. Smith,
653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) 38

Hennis v. Hemlick,
666 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2012) 5, 17, 18

Hill v. Estelle,
537 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1976) 26

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973) 38, 45

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 43

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986)18, 38, 43

Goldsmith v. White,
357 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (N.D. Fla. 2005) 20

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006) 17

Harrington v. Scribner,
785 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2015) 44

Harris v. Chapman,
97 F.3d 499 (11th Cir. 1996) 44

Hatim v. Obama,
760 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 43

Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 42

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993) 28, 29, 31

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) 45

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002) 37

Hudson v. McMillian,
503 U.S. 1 (1992) 25, 28

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
89 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000) 45

Johnson v. California,
543 U.S. 499 (2005) 43, 44

Jackson v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2008) 36

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
254 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 20, 45

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) 20, 23

Johnson v. Testman,
380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004) 20

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007) 20

Kaempe v. Myers,
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 14

Kelley v. FBI,
67 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014) 42

Klinger v. Dep’t of Corr.,
31 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 1994) 41

Knight v. Thompson,
797 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2015) 45

Koyce v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
306 F.2d 759 (D.C. Cir. 1962) 40, 41

Kosilek v. Spencer,
774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014) (en banc) 24, 25, 37

Labranch v. Terhune,
192 F. App’x 653 (9th Cir. 2006) 25

Larkin v. Reynolds,
39 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1994) 26

Lawrence v. McCarthy,
344 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003) 5

Long v. Nix,
86 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 1996) 30

Marshall v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
518 F. Supp. 2d 190 (D.D.C. 2007) 41

Meriwether v. Faulkner,
821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987) 26

Middendorf v. Henry,
425 U.S. 25 (1976) 5

Miltier v. Beorn,
896 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1990) 35

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982) 42

Mowatt v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
815 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D.D.C. 2011) 35

New v. Cohen,
129 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 17

Noble v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
194 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 40

Noyd v. Bond,
395 U.S. 683 (1969) 5

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 38, 45

Pargo v. Elliott,
894 F. Supp. 1243 (S.D. Iowa) 41

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974) 4, 5, 17

Pitts v. Thornburgh,
866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 43, 44

Porter v. Nussle,
534 U.S. 516 (2002) 19, 20

Praylor v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice,
430 F.3d 1208 (5th Cir. 2005) 26

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S. 337 (1981) 15, 23, 27

Rigdon v. Perry,
962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997) 45

Rose v. Terhune,
10 F. App’x 466 (9th Cir. 2001) 26

Saba v. Compagnie Nationale Air Fr.,
78 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 36

Scott v. D.C.,
139 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 33

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975) 2, 16, 17, 18

Shabazz v. Barnauskas,
790 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1986) 26

Sheikh v. District of Columbia,
77 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2015) 14

Singh v. McHugh,
No. 14-cv-1906, 2015 WL 3648682 (D.D.C. June 12, 2015) 46

Smith v. Carpenter,
316 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2003) 25

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004) 43

Smith-Bey v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
703 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 20

Spruill v. Gillis,
372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004) 35

Strong v. David,
297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) 20

Supre v. Ricketts,
792 F.2d 958 (10th Cir. 1986) 26

Tanner v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
433 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006) 42

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 43

United States v. Bright,
63 M.J. 683 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2006) 6

United States v. Denedo,
556 U.S. 904 (2009) 5

United States v. Dubai,
37 C.M.R. 411 (1967) 19

United States v. Joshua,
607 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Kinsch,
54 M.J. 641 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2000) 6, 19

United States v. Miller,
46 M.J. 248 (C.A.A.F. 1997) 6

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987) 4

United States v. White,
54 M.J. 469 (C.A.A.F. 2001) 6, 18

White v. Farrier,
849 F.2d 322 (8th Cir. 1988) 26

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986) 30, 32, 37, 38

Williams v. Sec’y of Navy,
787 F.2d 552 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 5, 17

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991) 23, 30, 34, 36

Women Prisoners of the D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia,
93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 40

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 22

Federal Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 855 6

10 U.S.C. § 866..... 5, 18, 19

10 U.S.C. § 867..... 5

10 U.S.C. § 867a(a) 5

10 U.S.C. § 951..... 37

10 U.S.C. § 953 6

10 U.S.C. § 951..... 6

10 U.S.C. §§ 871(c) 7

10 U.S.C. §§ 876 7

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) 37

28 C.F.R. § 551.4 25

28 U.S.C. § 1259..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)..... 2, 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 45

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

FED. R. CIV. P. 25(d) 35

Constitutional Law

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 14 4

U.S. Const., amend. 8 *passim*

Secondary Sources

Dawinder S. Sidhu, *Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards*,
66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012) 25
